Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Property Tax  Water Rate  Sewer Rate 

Rate Impact:   $4.68 $3.80  $5.00 

Article 5: General Government and Recreation Restoration   $394,972 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Nine Hundred 

Seventy-Two Dollars ($394,972) to maintain general government and recreation services at current or similar levels 

in addition to those funds included in the General Fund operation budget, with $248,616 to come from unassigned 

fund balance?  

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen:

[...]

service contract(s), as well as restore other operational efficiencies.      

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Unassigned Fund Balance, Property Tax  

Rate Impact:   $0.022 

Article 6: Police Restoration     $275,978 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Nine Hundred 

Seventy-Eight Dollars ($275,978) to maintain police services at current or similar levels in addition to those funds 

included in the General Fund operation budget, with $173,715 to come from unassigned fund balance?  

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee:

[...]

ensuring officers receive proper and relevant training to remain current with best practices. 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Unassigned Fund Balance, Property Tax 

Rate Impact:   $0.016 

Article 7: Fire Restoration    $242,956 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-

Six Dollars ($242,956) to maintain fire services at current or similar levels in addition to those funds included in 

the General Fund operation budget, with $152,929 to come from unassigned fund balance?  

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With

[...]

holiday leave, accident on-duty, military, training, bereavement, and administrative leave.  

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Unassigned Fund Balance, Property Tax 

Rate Impact:   $0.014 

Article 8: Transfer Station Restoration    $78,305 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventy-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Five Dollars 

($78,305) to maintain transfer station services at current or similar levels in addition to those funds included in the 

General Fund operation budget, with $49,289 to come from unassigned fund balance?  

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee:

[...]

Wednesday Evenings and Saturday openings to remain intact. 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Unassigned Fund Balance, Property Tax 

Rate Impact:  $0.004 

Article 9: Purchase Two Turf Mowers    $40,434 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars 

($40,434) for the purpose of purchasing two (2) turf mowers for the Public Works Division for daily operations of 

ground maintenance at Town facilities, parks, properties, and cemeteries, with $25,451 to come from unassigned 

fund balance? 

Recommendations:

[...]

$0.002 

2023 Town Meeting Voters Guide 4 March 14, 2023 Election and Ballot Voting

2023 TOWN MEETING WARRANT & VOTERS GUIDE 

Article 10: Replace Roof at District Court    $536,850 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty 

Dollars ($536,850) for the replacement of and improvements to the Roof at the Salem District Court House located 

at 35 Geremonty Drive, Salem, NH, with $536,850 to come from unassigned fund balance? 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee: With

[...]

The payment for this purpose will come from unassigned fund balance and therefore will have no impact 

to the tax rate. 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Unassigned Fund Balance 

Rate Impact:   $0.00 

Article 11: Purchase Fire Pumper    $945,096 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Nine Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Ninety-Six Dollars 

($945,096) to purchase a Fire Engine-Pumper and related equipment for the Fire Department, with $747,885 to 

come from unassigned fund balance and $197,211 to come from public safety impact fees? 

Recommendations:  Board of Selectmen: With Budget Committee:

[...]

remainder to come from unassigned fund balance and therefore will have no impact to the tax rate. 

Originator:    Board of Selectmen 

Funding Source: Unassigned Fund Balance, Public Safety Impact Fees 

Rate Impact:   $0.00 

Article 12: Winter Weather Operations     $375,000  

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($375,000) 

to be placed in the Snow Expendable Trust Fund previously established in 1998 for the purpose of managing winter 

weather, including but not limited to plowing and removing snow, sanding and chemically treating streets, and 

otherwise responding to hazardous road conditions related to winter weather, with $200,000 to come from